healthcare cost increases. The annual Premium Assistance reimbursement for qualifying retirees
is capped at a maximum of $1,200. The actual number of retirees receiving less than the $1,200
per year cap is a small percentage of the total population and has a minimal impact on
Healthcare Cost Trends as depicted below.

The following presents PSERS net OPEB liability for June 30, 2023, calculated using current
Healthcare cost trends as well as what PSERS net OPEB liability would be if health cost trends
were 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare

Trends Cost 1% Increase

PSERS Net OPEB Liability $ 909,000 $ 909,000 $ 909,000

Sensitivity of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.09%, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (3.09%) or 1 percentage point higher (5.09%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(3.09%)

Discount Rate
(4.09%)

1% Increase
(5.09%)

District's proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability $ 1,028,000 $ 909,000 $ 810,000

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about PSERS' fiduciary net position is available in PSERS Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report which can be found on PSERS website at www.psers.pa.gov.

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

48

12. Long-Term Debt

The changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2022 Additions Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2023

Current
Portion

Notes from direct borrowings $ 101,485 $ - $ (101,485) $ - $ -
General Obligation Bonds,

Series of 2023 - 99,950 - 99,950 5,000
General Obligation Note,

Series of 2021 5,696,000 - (925,000) 4,771,000 990,000

Total long-term debt $ 5,797,485 $ 99,950 $ (1,026,485) $ 4,870,950 $ 995,000

Long-term debt at June 30, 2023 consists of the following:

$9,885,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2023, due in
varying annual installments through March 2048, interest
rates ranging from 4.00% to 5.00%. $ 99,950

$6,880,000 General Obligation Note, Series of 2021, due in
varying annual installments through March 2030, interest
rate of 1.22%. 4,771,000

Total 4,870,950

Current portion 995,000

Long-term debt $ 3,875,950

Debt service requirements at June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Principal Interest Total

2024 $ 995,000 $ 58,206 $ 1,053,206
2025 1,011,000 46,128 1,057,128
2026 1,023,000 33,855 1,056,855
2027 1,036,000 21,435 1,057,435
2028 318,950 8,857 327,807
2029-2030 487,000 8,930 495,930

Total $ 4,870,950 $ 177,411 $ 5,048,361

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

49

13. Lessee - Lease Liability

Governmental Activities

Lease Liability
Description Date of Issue

Final Maturity
Interest
Rates

Original
Indebtedness Balance

Copiers March 2021 - February 2026 2.0 $ 80,616 $ 44,059

Debt service requirements to maturity for governmental activities are as follows:

Years Principal Interest Total

2024 $ 16,222 $ 914 $ 17,136
2025 16,565 571 17,136
2026 11,272 152 11,424

Total $ 44,059 $ 1,637 $ 45,696

14. Fund Balance Classifications

The District presents its governmental fund balances by level of constraint in the aggregate on its balance
sheet - governmental funds. The individual specific purposes of each constraint are presented below:

General Fund
Nonmajor

Funds Total

Restricted for:
Dental care $ 110,296 $ - $ 110,296
Compensatory fund 17,387 - 17,387
Student activities 4,898 32,098 36,996
Capital projects - 108,631 108,631

Total $ 132,581 $ 140,729 $ 273,310

Committed for:
PSERS and future building projects $ 8,049,800 $ - $ 8,049,800

Assigned for:
Athletics $ 9,529 $ - $ 9,529
Band uniforms 48,702 - 48,702

Total $ 58,231 $ - $ 58,231

15. Nonmonetary Transactions

The District receives USDA Donated Commodities in the enterprise (food service) fund, which is a
proprietary fund type. These donated commodities are valued at an estimated market value and
recognized as federal revenue with unused commodities recorded as inventory. The total food
commodities donated by the federal government was $41,669 and the amount used by the District for
fiscal year 2023 totaled $43,290.

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

50

16. Pending Changes in Accounting Principles

The GASB has approved the following: